

## OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : SIC/NGN.35/2014

Appellant : Md. Abubakkar Siddique.

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the Block Development Officer, Juria

Development Block, Nagaon.

Date of hearing : 24.06.2016

Second Appeal heard by : Shri Pinuel Basumatary,

State Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 24 06 2016

The SPIO present along with a Written Statement dated 23.06.2016.

The Appellant absent without information.

Perused the W/S. It has been submitted that the file in connection with the RTI Application could not be located, and that the Appellant had been requested through a letter dated 21.06.2016 to attend the office and indicate which part of the information was pending to be provided to him. However, the Appellant is stated to have not responded to the request. Time has been requested to furnish the information and it has been requested not to impose penalty for the delay in furnishing information.

Perused the case record. It is seen that the Appellant had submitted his Second Appeal on the ground that he had not been given the information he had sought for in full and non-disposal of his First Appeal by the First Appellate Authority/PD, DRDA, Nagaon inspite of holding a hearing.

In the absence of the Appellant and any communication from him, it could not be ascertained as to which part of the information was still pending.

Heard the SPIO. He submitted that he would make his best effort to provide the information if the Appellant apprises him the wanting information.

In view of the facts brought out above, the Commission hereby orders that the Appellant shall write to the SPIO, within 7 days of receipt of this order, indicating the part of the information which is pending to be provided to him, and that within 10 days of receipt of such communication, the SPIO shall furnish the same, free of cost.

As there is no evidence of the First Appellate Authority having issued a formal order in disposing of the First Appeal dated 24.06.2013, he may do so with a speaking order, in accordance with the provisions of the RTI Act, 2005, within 21 days of receipt of this order.

With this, the Second Appeal Petition is disposed of.

Sd/-

Pinuel Basumatary State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-

Deputy Registrar Assam Information Commission Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, office of the Block Development Officer, Juria Development Block, Dist- Nagaon, Assam for information and necessary action.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority/Block Development Officer, Juria Development Block, Dist-Nagaon, Assam for information and necessary action.
- 3. Md. Abubakkar Siddique, Vill- Salpara, P.O.- Dagaon, Dist- Nagaon, Assam, Pin- 782124 for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.

Deputy Registrar Assam Information Commission